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1. Delete subsection 10.4.4 and Annex A.10.4.4. 

Submitter’s Substantiation: NFPA 75 sets forth the minimum requirements for the protection of information technology 
equipment and information technology equipment areas from damage by fire or its associated effects — namely, smoke, 
corrosion, heat, and water.  

NFPA 75 TC Considerations  During preparation of the 2009 edition of NFPA 75,  Section 10.4.4 which is referenced as 
an extraction from NFPA 70 Article 645 was updated per the NFPA extraction policy to include a provision from NEC 
Article 645 that under raised floors “The ventilation system shall be so arranged, with approved smoke detection devices, 
that upon the detection of fire or products of combustion in the underfloor space, the circulation of air will cease.” 

A problem with this is that in preparation of the 2003 edition of NFPA 75 while developing CP46, the Technical 
Committee specifically considered and rejected this sentence requiring cessation of air flow upon detection of fire or 
products of combustion.  The meeting minutes from January 24 & 25, 2001 note the discussion and rejection of the 
subject sentence.  The subject paragraph in the 2003 edition of NFPA 75 reads:  “(3) Ventilation in the underfloor area is 
used for the information technology equipment room only.” 

The 2003 action of the NFPA 75 technical committee to omit the NEC requirement was purposeful and intended by the 
NFPA 75 Technical Committee.  The addition of the sentence in the 2009 edition was not intended by the NFPA 75 
Technical Committee and is an undesired consequence of the application of the NFPA extraction policy.  The requirement 
which this sentence adds can, if enforced, have serious negative consequences. 

In order to remove this requirement from NFPA 75 the entire NEC extraction of Section 10.4.4 must be deleted. This will 
not cause any unintended consequences as the desired provisions for wiring under the raised floor of an IT facility 
contained in 10.4.4 as extracted from NFPA 70 Article 645 are covered in section 10.3.1 of NFPA 75 2009 Edition. 
 
Consequences of the Unwanted Requirement 

Today's IT servers run applications that are critical to business continuity and frequently have life safety implications. 
Unplanned shutdown of the IT equipment can cause loss of control over life support systems, emergency response 
systems, security systems and loss of essential data in process. Therefore, it may be undesirable – or even dangerous - to 
automatically shut down equipment that is not directly involved in a fire. 
 
Modern server racks contain multiple processing units which can create a large amount of heat. If air conditioning 
equipment used to cool the servers is shut down, temperatures can increase by as much as 40 degrees in a matter of 
minutes, potentially causing more damage than the heat of a small electronic fire.  Therefore, it is desirable to maintain 
cooling air flow for as long as possible. 

Thermal overheat devices are built in to servers to immediately depower components in an attempt to prevent permanent 
equipment damage.  But permanent equipment damage from complete cessation of cooling air flow to operating IT 
equipment is nonetheless possible.  Plus, the sudden loss of function due to equipment shutdown from thermal overheat 
can have serious consequences. 

Relation to Fire Suppression  Fire suppression systems used in IT facilities are often designed to detect and extinguish 
fire in its incipient stage while cooling air flow through the facility is maintained and servers remain running.  If 
depowering of equipment is required as part of the fire protection, such depowering is generally done in a planned, 
programmed sequence to minimize loss of data.  When an IT facility is providing support or control related to life safety 
or security, the depowering sequence typically includes provision to transfer support or control functions to a backup IT 



facility.  Determination of when it is safe to shut off ventilation to the IT equipment is part of the planned depowering 
sequence. 
 
Air Flow Affects Detection  In IT facilities protected by automatic gaseous extinguishing systems, the activation of more 
than one detector is usually required to confirm existence of fire and thereby release the fire extinguishing gas.  Air flow 
is taken into account in locating smoke detectors.  Cessation of normal air flow upon activation of a single smoke detector 
can delay the activation of additional smoke detectors in the IT facility and thereby delay release of automatic gaseous 
extinguishing agent in facilities equipped with such systems. 

Summary of Technical Merit  The NFPA 75 technical committee understood the risks of automatically stopping the 
flow of cooling air under a raised floor upon first detection of fire or products of combustion under the raised floor when 
they declined to add the sentence to the 2003 edition of the standard. 

Due to ever increasing heat loads in modern data centers, these risks are more serious today than they were when the 2003 
edition of NFPA 75 was developed.  NFPA 75 edition 2009 contains other requirements and guidance for proper control 
of air handling systems in IT facilities.  These requirements should remain.  But the unwanted requirement for shut down 
of air flow through the underfloor space upon detection of smoke or fire must be deleted from the 2009 edition of the 
standard.  Because the NFPA extraction policy directs that editing of extracted text be confined to making style consistent 
with that of the document containing the extract, it is necessary to remove the entire 10.4.4 in order to delete this 
unwanted requirement. 

The decision on how and when to shut down air flow should be left to the facility design engineer and operations 
management using the guidance given in NFPA Standard 75 and guidance given in standards covering the specific fire 
suppression system employed in the facility. 
 
Emergency Nature: Removal of this sentence from NFPA 75 edition 2009 is an urgent matter requiring the emergency 
action of a TIA because: 
 

1)  NFPA 75 Edition 2009 is currently being enforced in many jurisdictions.  End users are being forced by some 
AHJs to shutdown cooling airflow under the raised floor and into the IT equipment upon first detection of fire or 
products of combustion under the raised floor or be refused an occupancy permit.  The choice is between 
operating the facility and risking unnecessary damage to equipment and/or loss of IT function or not operating the 
facility. 

2) In facilities protected by gaseous extinguishing systems, the release of the gaseous extinguishing system may be 
delayed if air flow through space under the raised floor ceases upon activation of a single smoke detector.  Such 
delay in the release of gaseous agent can unnecessarily increase the amount of fire damage before the 
extinguishing system is activated. 

3) Many IT facilities utilize very early warning smoke detection capable of detecting minute quantities of smoke 
thus permitting effective programmatic intervention before fire poses serious risk of equipment damage or 
interruption of functionality.  Requiring shut down of cooling air flow upon detection of smoke under such 
conditions defeats this very efficacious response to fire. 

4) Since NFPA 75 edition 2009 has already been processed, the TIA is the only means available to remove the 
unwanted sentence. 

Members of the ELT technical committee responsible for NFPA 75 have submitted a proposal to the NEC code making 
panel to delete the same sentence, a performance requirement, from Article 645.  The proposal was approved by vote of 
the ELT Technical Committee by a vote of 18 affirmative 1 negative. 

 

 
Anyone may submit a comment by the closing date indicated above.  To submit a comment, please identify the number 

of the TIA and forward to the Secretary, Standards Council, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169‐7471. 
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